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Fisheries Act  
Historical Legal Activities Report  

from January 1, 1988 to March 31, 1999  
(compiled by Charged Date) 

Company Name and 
Address 

Offence Date 
and Location 

Charged 
Date  

Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

ATLANTIC REGION 
 

IRVING PULP & PAPER Ltd. 
St. John (New Brunswick) 

1998-March-23 1998-Aug-26 General Prohibiton 
36(3) 

1999-Nov-24 Guilty Plea Company was fined $50,000.  Of that amount,  
$40,000 will be given to St John’s Unversity 
(N.B.) for environmental research; and $10,000 
will go to Environment Canada’s Environmental 
Damge Fund. 

 

Sealight Pioneer S.A. 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 

1997-Dec-03 
Halifax, N.S. 

1998-Feb-4 General Prohibition 
36(3) 
 

None None None Parties that were charged are outside Canada’s jurisdiction and are  
not expect to return to Canada. Currently this file remains an open 
investigation file. 

M.V. BRANDENBERG 
St.John’s Newfoundland 

100 Nautical Miles 
south of Cape 
St.Mary’s, Nfld. 

1998-Feb. Fisheries Act 36(3) 
 

1998-May-29 Charges 
Withdrawn 
 

  

IRVING OIL LIMITED and 
WILLIAM H. THORBOURNE 

1997-Jan-28 
C.F.B. Greenwood 

1997-May 29 Fisheries Act 36(3) 
Spill of unleaded gasoline 
from above-ground storage 
tank. 

1997-Aug-20 Guilty Plea Irving Oil Limited 
$25 000 fine 
Mr. Thorbourne 
$1 500 fine and a court order to perform 
100 hours of community service. 
 

Most of the fine money from Irving Oil  Limited will be directed to the 
Clean Annapolis River Project. 
 

M.V. ATLANTIC CARTIER 
St. John’s, Newfoundland 
 

1997-Nov-20 1997-Nov-20 Fisheries Act 36(3) 
 

1998-May-29 
 

Guilty plea Fine $35,000  

CORNER BROOK PULP AND 
PAPER LIMITED 
Corner Brook, Nfld 
 
 
 
 

Between 1996-Jan-
01 and  
1996-Mar-07 

1996-Mar-29 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Allegedly deposit or permit 
the deposit of a deleterious 
substance, namely acutely 
lethal effluent into the waters 
of Humber Arm, Bay of 
Islands, Newfoundland. 
 

1996-May-14 Guilty Plea $500 000 fine & court order of  
$250 000 

The court order of $250 000 will be distributed among three local 
organizations with environmental interests.  Scholarship funds will be 
set up for environmental programs at the local West Viking College and 
Sir Wilfred Grenfell College, and funding will be provided to the 
Corner Brook Stream Development Corporation for its efforts to 
conserve the Corner Brook Stream area. 
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Fisheries Act  
Historical Legal Activities Report  

from January 1, 1988 to March 31, 1999  
(compiled by Charged Date) 

Company Name and 
Address 

Offence Date 
and Location 

Charged 
Date  

Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

ATLANTIC REGION 
 

UTRAMAR CANADA 
 
 
 
MELVIN PARSONS LTD., 
and 
 
 
 
LLOYD  HUMPHRIES 

Between 1993-Jan-
15 and 
1993-May-15 
 
(same dates as 
above) 
 
 
(same dates as 
above) 

1993-Aug-28. 
 
 
 
 
 

1 count - FA 36(3) 
6,000-8,200 litres of diesel 
fuel leaked at bulk fuel plant. 

1993-Nov-17 
 
 
 
1994-Mar-11 
 
 
 
1994-Mar-17 

Guilty plea 
 
 
 
Found Guilty 
 
 
 
Found Guilty 

$7 000 fine 
 
 
 
$1 000 fine 
 
 
 
$1 000 fine 
 
 

 

CHARLES O'DRISCOLL 
Bay Bulls, Nfld. 

1994-Apr-25 
Bay Bulls Harbour, 
Nfld. 

1994-Jun-29 FA 36(3) 
Deposit 200 gallons of furnace 
oil. 
 
 

1994-Jul-20 Guilty Plea $500 fine  
 

STORA FOREST 
INDUSTRIES 
Port Hawkesbury, N.S. 
 

1992-Apr-05 
Port Hawkesbury, 
N.S. 

1992-Oct-28 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill of 2,000 gallons of 
bunker fuel oil at a pulp mill 
 

1993-Jun-14 to 
16 

Acquitted  
 

Argument of due diligence accepted by judge 

IRVING OIL LIMITED and 
GERALD CHURCHILL 
Port au Choix, Nfld. 
 

1992-Jan-30 to 31 
Port au Choix, 
Nfld. 

1992-Apr-30 1 count - FA 36(3) 
120,000 litre oil spill at a bulk 
oil facility. 

1993-Mar-30 to 
31 

Guilty Plea $15,000 fine for the company &  
$800 fine for  
Gerald Churchill 

Charges were laid against the company and the facility manager. 

ST. LAWRENCE 
FLUORSPAR, LTD. 
St. Lawrence, Nfld. 
 

Between 1990-Jan-
25 and June-22 
St. Lawrence, Nfld. 

1990-Dec-4 1 count - FA 36(3) 
 

1991-May-20 Convicted $30,000 fine. Second offence on file here. 

IRVING OIL LIMITED 
Woodside, Nova Scotia 

Between 1989-Dec-
14 and 1990-June-
28 
Halifax Harbour, 
N.S. 
 

1990-Jul-23 2 counts - FA 36(3) 
Spill to water containing fish 

1991-Mar-6 Guilty Plea $16,000 fine 
$10,000 for the Dec. 1989 offence and $6,000 
for the June 1990 offence 

 
 

HOPE BROOK GOLD LTD. 
Cinq Cerf River, Nfld 
 

1989-Jul-24 1989-Oct-19 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill to waters containing fish 

1990-Fev-22 Guilty Plea $10,000 fine  
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Fisheries Act  
Historical Legal Activities Report  

from January 1, 1988 to March 31, 1999  
(compiled by Charged Date) 

Company Name and 
Address 

Offence Date 
and Location 

Charged 
Date  

Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

ATLANTIC REGION 
 

MELVILLE OIL PRODUCT 
Goose Bay, Labrador, Nfld. 
 

1988-June-24 1989-Aug-25 1 count - FA 33(2) 
Spill to waters containing fish  

1989-Dec-4 Guilty Plea $2,000 fine.  
 

SHELL PRODUCTS CANADA 
Goose Bay, Labrador, Nfld. 
 
 
 

1988-June-24 1989-Aug-25 1 count - FA 33(2) 
Spill to waters containing fish 

1989-Nov.-3 Guilty Plea $20,000 fine  

OXFORD FROZEN FOODS 
LIMITED 
Oxford, N.S. 
 
 

1988-Oct-16 
Oxford, N.S. 

1989-June-23 1 count - FA 33(2) 
Spill to waters containing fish 

1989-Jan-23 Guilty Plea $4,000 fine. 
Ordered to set up waste management system. 

Fine was originally $6,000.  Appealed the fine and on 1989/06/23, the 
fine was reduced to $4,000. 

L'ASSOCIATION CO-OP DES 
PÊCHERIES DE L'ILE LTEE 
Lameque, N.B. 
 
 
 

Lameque, N.B. 1989-May-30 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill 
 

1991-Dec-2 Acquitted   
 

 
 

CONCRETE PRODUCTS 
LTD. 
St. John's, Nfld. 

St. John's, Nfld. 1989-Jan-20 1 count - FA 33(2) 
Spill to waters containing  
fish 
 

1989-Jan-20 Guilty Plea $500 fine  
 

KAIZER CONSTRUCTION 
AND SERVICES LTD. 
Halifax, N.S. 

1988-Oct-25 
 

1988-Oct-25 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill to waters containing fish 

1990-Mar-5 Guilty Plea The officers of the company received a 7 month 
suspended sentence and probation; 
Court Order to restore the spill site 
 

 
 

ST-LAURENCE 
FLUORSPAR, LTD, 
St. Laurence, Nfld 
 
 
 

Between 1988-Jan-1 
and 
1989-June-15 

1988-Aug 3 counts - FA 33(2) 
Spill to waters containing fish 

1989-Nov-19 Guilty Plea $15,000 fine, 
$  5,000 per charge 

 

SURETTE BATTERY CO. 
LTD 

1988-April 15 
Springhill, N.S. 

1988-Jul-11 1 count - FA 33(2) 
Spill to waters containing fish 
 
 

1988-Oct-31 Guilty Plea $500 fine. 
 

Court order to clean-up property and change procedures. 
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Fisheries Act  
Historical Legal Activities Report  

from January 1, 1988 to March 31, 1999  
(compiled by Charged Date) 

Company Name and 
Address 

Offence Date 
and Location 

Charged 
Date  

Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

QUEBEC REGION 
 

STONE CONTAINER 
(CANADA)INC. 
et Jacques Mercure 
Grand-Mère, Québec 

1993-Oct-4 
St-Maurice, Grand-
Mère, Québec 

1994-May-18 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill of 6,200 litres of 
caustic/soda 50 % in 
St-Maurice River, Grand-
Mère, Québec 
 

1995-Jul-03 Guilty Plea $2 000 fine Charges against the company were withdrawn. 

KRONOS CANADA INC. 
MR R.P. BEAULNE AND 
MR M.J. RHÉAULT 
3390 Marie-Victorin,  
Varennes, Quebec, and 
4 Place Ville-Marie, 
suite 500, Montréal, Quebec 
 

1992-June-15-20 
Varennes, Quebec 

1993-March-8 15 counts (5 each) - FA 36(3) 
Deposit of deleterious 
substances in water frequented 
by fish 
(St. Lawrence River) 

1997-May Charges withdrawn  
 

 
 

TIOXIDE CANADA INC. 
Mr M. Turcotte 
Mr B. Eckersley 
Mr R. Lachance 
Mr G. Gauthier and 
Mr J.A. Collingwood 
9999 Boul. Cavendish, 
suite 100 
Ville St-Laurent, Quebec 
H4M 3X5 
 

1991-Oct-15-20 
Tracy, Quebec 

1992-Oct-13 36 counts - FA 36(3) 
Deposit of deleterious 
substances in water frequented 
by fish  
(St. Lawrence River) 

1993-May-31 Guilty Plea $1 million fine plus court order to pay  
$3 million for the conservation and protection of 
fish and fish habitat near the Tracy, Quebec 
plant. 

The substance deposited into the St. Lawrence River was sulphuric acid 
and heavy metals. 
 
The company was charged. 
 
The fine is the largest monetary penalty in Canada for an environmental 
infraction. 
 
The directors received absolute discharges. 

SHELL CANADA REFINERY 
MONTREAL EAST 
Montreal, Quebec 

1989-Feb-16&19 
Montreal, Quebec 

1990-Aug-31 3 counts - FA 36(3) 
Spill to the St. Lawrence River 

1991-Feb-12 Guilty Plea $27,000 for one count Total costs of cleaning up spill were $94,746.  The fine was the result of 
plea negotiations.  Record fine for a single count (when maximum was 
$50,000).  Two charges were withdrawn. 
 
 
 

CITY OF MONTREAL 
275, est rue Notre Dame 
Montreal, Quebec 
H2Y 1C6 
 

1987-Apr-15 
Montreal, Quebec 

1989-Feb-18 FA 42(2) 
Civil Suit - Spill Clean up 

1991-Mar-28 Settlement $20,000 out of Court Settlement Civil suit to recover clean up costs.  The $20,000 is about 70% of the 
amount claimed. 
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Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

 
ONTARIO REGION  
 
HAY BAY GENETICS 
Napanee, Ontario  

1998-Sept 22 
1998-Nov-4 
1998-Dec-4 

1999-Mar-15 
 
 

General Prohibition 36(3) & 
38(6) 
11 charges 
 

2002-Feb-27 
 
 

Found Guilty on 4 
of the 11 charges 

NOT FINALIZED  
 

Currently under appeal and next court date Oct 14, 2005. 
 

PROVINCIAL PAPERS INC., 
(a division of Rolland Inc., 
Cascades Group)  
Thunder Bay, Ontario 
IAN ROSS and JOHN 
BROPHY as directors and 
officers; and 
 
ROLLAND INC, CASCADE 
GROUP 
 

1996-Aug-22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1998-Jan-01 
 

1998-Mar-18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1998-Mar-18 

60 counts 
Pulp and Paper Effluent  
Regulations, Section 6 
 
 
 
 
General Prohibition 36(3) 
 

2000-Nov-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2000-Nov-20 

Convicted $200,000 fine 
 
 
 
 
 
 
$200,000 fine 

 

RAINONE CONSTRUCTION 
LIMITED and 
 
MARK RAINONE (President) 

Root River 1997-Apr-2 1 count - FA 36 (3) 
Allegedly dumped construction 
waste and hydrocarbon 
contaminated soil beside 
Crystal Creek in Batchewana 
Indian Reserve (Rankin First 
Nation) 
 

1999-March Guilty plea A $5,000 fine and $40,000 to the Batchewana 
First Nation 

Charges against Mark Rainone were withdrawn.   
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Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

 
ONTARIO REGION  
 
K.LANG ENGINEERING 
LTD, and KEITH LANG, 
 
H.M. The Queen as represented 
by the Minister of   
INDIAN AFFAIRS and 
NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT 
 
R.M. BÉLANGER LTD, and 
RON BÉLANGER 
Chelmsford, Ontario 
 

1994-Feb-4 
Albany River 

1996-Jul-4 1 count - Fisheries Act 36(3) 
 
 
1 count - Fisheries Act 
S.s.35(1) 
 

1998-Jan-12 
 
 
1998-Aug-24 
to 28 

Guilty Plea 
 
 
Guilty Plea 
 
 
 
 
 
Guilty Plea 

$15 000 fine 
 
 
$200,000 to a trust to benefit native 
environmental programs 
 
 
 
 
$40,000 fine payable to Mr. Dale Cameron (in 
trust) on behalf of Her Majesty to develop two 
(2) training programs plus a video in Cree, to be 
delivered to school children and adults to show 
the effects of fuel on the environment 
 
 

Charges regarding Fisheries Act S.s. 35(1) and Keith  Lang were stayed. 
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Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

 
ONTARIO REGION  
 
DOMTAR SPECIALTY FINE 
PAPERS &  
 
MR. ROBERT DUNCAN 
St-Catharines, Ontario 

1995-March 13 and 
26 
1995-April-13 
1995-May-4 
1996-Feb-13 

1996-May-16 7 counts in total 
Pulp and Paper Effluent 
Regulations (PPER) 
40(2) and 40(3) 
5 counts for allegedly 
depositing acutely lethal 
effluent 
1 count for allegedly failing to 
report such a deposit 
immediately and 
1 count for allegedly failing to 
submit a written report as soon 
as possible. 

1998-June-12 Found Guilty on 3 
counts  

$130,000 The company was found guilty on 3 counts: 
count 4: refers to deposits of acutely lethal effluent 
count 5: refers to a failure to report an acutely lethal deposit immediately 
and 
count 6: refers to a violation for failing to submit a written report as soon 
as possible. 
Matter came under appeal  on June 22nd,2000.  
 
On July 17, 1998, Justice of the Peace Morley Kitchen sentenced Domtar 
to a penalty of $130,000 with reference to the above counts. 
 
Count 4:  $15,000 fine and Court Order pursuant to ss 79.2(f) to pay 
$75,000 to the Niagara Region Conservation Authority for conservation 
projects in Twelve Mile Creek which was the receiving of the water 
deposits. 
 
Count 5:   $10,000 fine and a court order pursuant to ss79.2(f) to pay 
$10,000 to the Niagara Region Conservation Authority for conservation 
projects in Twelve Mile Creek. 
 
Count 6:   $10,000 fine and court order  pursuant to ss 79.2(f) $10,000 to 
the Niagara Region Conservation Authority for conservation projects in 
Twelve Mile Creek. 

DOMTAR PACKAGING and 
 
MR. TRENT JAMES (mill 
manager) 
Red Rock Mill 
Red Rock, Ontario 
 

1995-Dec-24-31, 
and 
1995-Jan-21 

1996-Apr-15 Pulp & Paper Effluent 
Regulations 
15 charges against the 
company 
and 15 charges against the  
mill manager 

1998-Dec-11 Guilty Plea $55,000 fine 
$155,000 court ordered payments 
 

On December 19, 2000, appeal against convinction and sentence was 
dismissed. 

MOTILAL DHAR carrying on 
business as  
DHAR TRADING COMPANY 
 

1994-Apri to  
1995-March  
Toronto 

1996-Feb-8  1996-June-21 Guilty Plea $2 500 fine Mr. Dhar pleaded guilty to one count.  The remainder of the charges 
were withdrawn. 
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ONTARIO REGION  
 
CONSOLIDATED AVIATION 
SERVICES INC. 
 
and, 
 
TRANSPORT CANADA 
 
 

1994-January  
Lester B. Pearson 
International 
Airport 

1996-Jan-4 9 counts - FA 36(3)  
9 counts  - FA 35(1)   
Alleged deposit of a 
deleterious substance (jet fuel) 
in a place and under conditions 
where the fuel may enter water 
frequented by fish, namely 
Mimico Creek.  The charges 
also allege the harmful 
alteration, disruption or 
destruction of fish habitat 
contrary to subsection 35(1) of 
the Fisheries Act. 
 

1996-Oct-30 
 
 
 
 
1997-Sept-2 
 

Guilty Plea 
 
 
 
 
Guilty Plea 

$10 000 fine and a court order of $40 000 
 
 
 
 
$2.00 fine and a court order of  $140 000 

Consolidated Aviation Services Inc. pleaded guilty to one count each of 
violating Fisheries Act Sections 35(1) and 36(3) and was fined $5 000 for 
each count, total ($10 000) and ordered to pay $20 000 per count, total, 
($40 000) to the Metro Toronto and Area Conservation for projects to 
improve fish habitat in Mimico Creek. 
The Judge ordered Transport Canada to pay a penalty of  $140 000 ($70 
000 on each count) to the Metropolitan Toronto and Region Conservation 
Authority for the purpose of improving fish habitat in Mimico Creek. 
Other charges were withdrawn. 

NORANDA FOREST INC. and  
 
DONALD DUNCAN the mill 
operator 
 

1993-1994 
St-Catherine 

1995-Sept-30 Pulp & Paper Mill Effluent 
Regulations 
 

1996-Aug-28 Guilty Plea $20 000 fine and court order of $70 000 The Court fined Noranda Forest 
$20 000; $6 000 for each of the unlawful deposits and $2 000 for each of 
the reporting violations. The Court also ordered the company to pay    $35 
000 into a trust fund at Niagara College and a further $35 000 to the 
Niagara Peninsula Conservation Foundation. The other charges against the 
mill and its former manager were withdrawn by the Crown. 

TRANSPORT CANADA 
AIR CANADA 
AIR ONTARIO 
BRADLEY AIR SERVICES 
NOLISAIR 
AIR TRANSAT 
CANADA 3000 
DELTA AIR LINES INC. 
NORTHWEST AIRLINES 
INC. 
USAIR INC. 
UNITED AIRLINES 
 

1992-Jan-15 - 
1992-March-22 
Pearson 
International 
Airport 
Mississauga, 
Ontario 

1993-April-14 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Deposit of deleterious 
substance in water frequented 
by fish 

1993-Nov-3 & 
4 
1993-Nov-11 
to 22 
1993-Nov-25 
 

Charges withdrawn  
 

Accused charged jointly, 1 count. 
 
Following pre-trial motions,re-evaluation by experts of scientific evidence 
concluded that reliability of evidence may be insufficient to prove Crown 
case beyond a reasonable doubt.   Therefore, Crown exercised discretion 
to withdraw the charges. 
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ONTARIO REGION  
 
DEPARTMENT OF 
NATIONAL DEFENCE 
CFB Trenton, Ontario 

1990-Jul to 1991-
March 
Bay of Quinte, 
Lake Ontario 

1992-Feb-27 4 counts - FA 36(3) 
Depositing a deleterious 
substance (fuel) in water 
frequented by fish 

1994-Oct-31 Guilty Plea 
 

$1.00 fine & court order of $40 000 DND was ordered to place an advertisement in two local newspapers 
describing details of the offence and to provide $40 000 to be divided 
equally between the City of Trenton and Sydney Township for costs 
resulting from the Bay of Quinte RAP to the City of Trenton.  The money 
will be put toward the Waterfront Regeneration Trust and to the Lower 
Trenton Region Conservation Authority in support of the conservation 
and protection of wet lands and fish habitat. 
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PRAIRIE AND NORTHERN REGION 

 

GATEWAY INDUSTRIES 
LTD. 
2 Point Douglas Avenue 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 

Red River at 
Winnipeg, MB 
 
Various dates in 
1993 and 1994. 

1995-Jul-28 13 counts - FA 36(3) 
Pulp and Paper Effluent 
Regulations 
 
 

Not 
Concluded 
 
Preliminary 
Enquiry 
Hearing  
May 6-31,  
2002 

Charges Withdrawn 
 

 
 

Charges withdrawn on Feb 04, 2004. 

ABITIBI-PRICE INC.  
Pine Falls, Manitoba 

1994-March-11 
Pine Falls Mill, 
Manitoba 

1994-Aug-11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FA  36 (3) 
Spill of pesticide, Busan 52 
Depositing a deleterious 
substance into water 
frequented by fish. 
Pulp & Paper Effluent 
Regulations 

1995-Feb-22 Guilty Plea $15 000 fine and a payment order of  
$35 000 

 

ECHO BAY MINES LTD. 
3300 Manulife Place 
10180-101 St. 
Edmonton, Alberta 
P5J 3S4 

1992-May-30 
Lupin Mine, 
Contwoyto Lake, 
N.W.T. 

1992-Dec-04 1 count - FA 36(3) 
A major leak in the mine's 
tailings reservoir allowed 
deleterious substances to enter 
the fish-bearing waters of 
Contwoyto Lake 

1993-Apr-14 Guilty Plea $50,000 fine.  
 

AMOCO CANADA 
PETROLEUM COMPANY 
LTD. 
Calgary, Alberta 

1990-Jun-4 
Rocky Mountain 
House, Alberta 

1992-Jun-03 1 count - FA 36 (3) 1993-Apr-20 Guilty Plea $25,000 fine  
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Sections/Offence Trial Date Court Decision Fine & Court Order Notes 

PRAIRIE AND NORTHERN REGION 

 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN 
IN RIGHT OF CANADA as 
represented by the 
Commissioner of the Northwest 
Territories 

1991-May-2 1992-Feb-10 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill of up to 56,000m3 of 
sewage contaminated water 
into Koojesse Inlet. 

1994-Nov-14 Found Guilty Total penalty of $200 000 plus  
$10 000 costs award. 

Charges against the Town of Iqaluit were withdrawn. The GNWT was 
fined $40,000 for the 1st day of the offence and $1,000 per day for the 
following  
9 days for a total of $49.000.   
The Judge also ordered the GNWT to pay  $40,000 into a trust fund 
administered by Environment Canada for 2 projects. 
On appeal, fine increased to $100 000 and payment order made for 
additional $100 000 for the promotion of conservation of fish & fish 
habitat. 
Costs of ($10 000) for an application to adjourn the appeal also awarded 
to Crown. 
 
 

TRUDEL, DENNIS 
(DNC SHELL) 
Manitoba 

1990-Dec-12 
Cross Lake, 
Manitoba 

1992-Jan-7 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill of fuel - Fuel truck fell 
through ice on unauthorized 
winter road. 
 

1992-Dec-21 Guilty Plea $1,000 fine plus costs of $152.  
 

NEPTUNE RESOURCES 
CORP. 
4902 - 49 Street 
Yellowknife, NWT 
 

1990-Feb-27 & 
1990-Sept-5 
Steeves Lake 
Yellowknife, 
N.W.T. 
 

1990-Nov-1 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Diesel fuel spill in lake 

1991-April-23 Guilty Plea $15,000 fine Fined on 91/05/14 
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PRAIRIE AND NORTHERN REGION 

 

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
POWER CORPORATION 
Rankin Inlet, N.W.T. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1988-Aug-04 1989-Aug-25 1 count -FA 36(3) 
Spill 
 
 
 
 

1990-March-
30 

Guilty Plea $15,000 fine Entered a guilty plea on 89/11/08 and was fined 89/12/06.  A public 
apology was ordered, Defence appealed the apology, appeal granted. No 
basis in law requiring an apology. 
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PACIFIC AND YUKON REGION 
 

FMC OF CANADA LIMITED 
Peroxygen Chemicals Division 
Prince George, B.C. 
 

1997-May-03 1998-Apr-28 General Prohibition 
36(3)  

May 1998 Guilty Plea  $1,725  

FINLAY FOREST PRODUCTS 
Mackenzie 
 
 

1996-Dec-21 1997-Dec-1 1.  General Prohibition 
     36(3) 

2.  B.C. Waste Management 
Act 

Alleged toxic discharge  to 
Williston Lake  
 

1998-Oct- 6-8 Guilty Plea 1.  $20,000 for Fisheries Act  
 
 
2.  $ 5,000 for Waste Management Act 

 

HUSBY FOREST PRODUCTS 
LTD 
Graham Island, B.C. 

1996-June-21 
Graham Island 

1997-Sept 1.  General Prohibition 
     36(3) 
 
2.  Migratory Birds 

Regulations (MBR)     
(Migratory Bird 
Convention Act, 
1994((MBCA)) 

 

Between 
1998-Nov-30 
& Dec-14  
 
 

Guilty Plea to 
((MBCA, 1994)) 

$1000.00 + court order $16000.00 to EC for 
public education and the rest for restoration of 
the waterfowl habitat on Graham Island.  
Charges laid by DFO against Husby for the 
spillage of diesel in the Naden Harbour. 
 
 

Fisheries Act charges stayed. 
Guilty Plea to MBR-MBCA, 1994 
 
 
 
 
 

JACK CEWE LTD 
Hillside Avenue 
Coquitlam, B.C. 
 

1996-June-7 
Coquitlam, B.C. 

1997-Jan-17 General Prohibition 
36(3) 
 
 

1998-March-
20 

Acquitted Charges dismissed  

CHEVRON CANADA 
LIMITED 
Burnaby, B.C. 
 

1995-Oct-3 
Burnaby, B.C. 

1996-Jul-2 General Prohibition 
36(3) 

1996-Nov-26 Guilty Plea $ 5 000 fine The court also ordered the company to pay  
$60 000  to three ecological groups working in the Burrard Inlet for 
remediation 

MACMILLAN BLOEDEL 
Powell River 

1994-Oct-17 
Powell River 

1995-Oct-12 1.  2 counts - General 
Prohibition 36(3) 
((Fisheries Act) 

2.  6 counts - Waste 
Management Act (WMA)  

 

1997-July Found Guilty 1.  $70,000 (1 count under  FA) 
2.  $30,000 (2 counts under WMA) 

From the FA, $65K will be held in trust by the BCMOE to be 
administered to community groups 
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PACIFIC AND YUKON REGION 
 

DOMTAR,  and  
STELLA JONES 
New Westminster, B.C. 
 

1994-Feb-11 1995-Jul-13 14 counts - FA 36(3) 
 

1998-April-22 
 
 
 

Convicted $15 000 fine  The company Stella Jones was also ordered to contribute a total of $35 
000 to three community groups involved in the conservation enhancement 
and protection of fish and fish habitat in the vicinity of the site.  The 
company must also take several remedial and prevention actions at its 
New Westminster plant, at a cost of  $ 700 000. 

HARRISON HOT SPRINGS 
HOTEL LTD 
 
 
 

1995-March-27 to 
31 
Harrison Lake and  
Miami Creek 

1995-Jul-4 9 counts  -  FA 36(3) 
Allegedly discharged 
chlorinated water from hotel 
and public pools to Harrison 
Lake and Miami Creek, 
respectively. 
 

1997-Feb-3-6 
1998-Dec. 8-
12,31,  
Apr-3; June 9; 
Aug 7 
 

Convicted on 
counts 7 and 9 

$15,000 fine ($7,500 for each count)  

CANADIAN OXY 
CHEMICALS LTD 
100 Amherst Avenue 
North Vancouver 
 

1994-Oct-13 
Burrard Inlet 
North Vancouver 

1995-June-15 FA 36(3) 
Allegedly discharged chlorine 
into water frequented by fish 
 

1997-Sept. Guilty Plea Fined $5,000 and ordered to pay $45,000 to 
Environment Canada, who will use that amount 
towards fisheries research in North Vancouver 
 

 

MILLER CONTRACTING 
LTD. 
(King Edward) 
8828 River Road 
Delta, B.C. 

1994-Dec-20 
Delta 

1995-Mar-29 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Allegedly discharged  diesel 
fuel into the Fraser River. 
1 count - Canada Shipping Act 
 

1996-Jul-19 Guilty Plea under 
the Canada 
Shipping Act  

$15 000 fine Charges under the 
Fisheries Act were stayed. 

DISTRICT OF NORTH 
VANCOUVER 
 

1994-May-7 1994-Nov-9 1 count - FA 36(3) 
 
 

1996-June-28 Acquitted   

STANCHEM INC. 
800 Terminal Avenue 
Vancouver, B.C. 
 

1993-Nov-24 
City of  Vancouver  

1994-May-12 3 counts - FA 36(3) 
Spill of 12% of 
Sodium Hypochlorite  
solution into Faulse Creek 

1995-Mar-16 Guilty Plea $5 000 fine and a court order of $5 000. Ordered to pay $5 000 to the Burrard Inlet for shorline cleaning and 
restoration. 

WESTMINSTER MARINE 
SERVICES 
New Westminster, B.C. 
 

1993-Jan-31 
New Westminster 

1994-Jan-20 FA 36(3) 
Oil spill 

1994-May-11 Found Guilty 
 

$7 500 fine The Judge indicated that if the company had not declared bankruptcy, the 
fine would have been in the range of $50K to $75K 
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PACIFIC AND YUKON REGION 
 

ISLAND INDUSTRIAL 
CHROME LTD,  
Campbell River, British 
Columbia 
 

1993-Aug-10 
Campbell River 
B.C. & KingFisher 
Creek 

1993-Oct-7 3 counts - FA 36(3) 
Deposit of a solution 
containing chromium 

1994-Aug-18 Guilty Plea $3 500 fine plus court order of  
$16 500 directed to salmon enhancement 
activities at the Quinsam Hatchery (Campbell 
River system) 
 

Second offence -Convicted previously in 1988 
 
 

CANADIAN PACIFIC 
LIMITED 
 
 

Between 1992-Oct-
13 and 1992-Nov-
13  
Hicking Horse 
River within Yoho 
National Park 

1993-Jul-30 FA  36(3) 
deposit petroleum based  
hydrocarbons into the water 
table, near a river frequented 
by fish. 

1994-Aug-2 Guilty Plea $25 000 fine and a contractual agreement to 
clean up the rest of the site within 10 years.  

Joint Environment Canada & Park Services investigation. 
 
Canadian Pacific Limited estimated the cost of the contractual compliance 
to be  
2.46 Million dollars.  Canadian Pacific Limited reports that  
1.1 million of that total has been spent to date. 

MILL AND TIMBER 
PRODUCTS LTD. 
Surrey, British Columbia 

1992-July-23 
Surrey, B.C 
Fraser River. 
 

1993-Jan-19 1 count - FA 36(3) 
Spill of diesel fuel into the 
Fraser River 

Between 
1993-Oct- 6-8 

Guilty Plea $500.00 fine and court order to pay $3,500 to a 
fishery enhancement project on the Fraser River. 
 

The company spent in excess of $70,000 to upgrade its fuel storage 
facility prior to the conviction. 

PETRO-CANADA INC. and 
ALERT BAY MARINE LTD. 
Marine Bay, British Columbia 
 

Alert Bay 1991-Dec-6 2 counts - FA 36(3) 
Deposit of diesel fuel from an 
over-filled bulk storage into 
Alert Bay 
 

1992-Oct-28 Guilty Plea Total penalty of $35,000:  $5,000 fine plus court 
order for the two companies to donate $30,000 
to a fish habitat enhancement society. 
 

Of the total penalty of $35,000, Petro-Canada Inc. is to pay $32,500 and 
Alert Bay Marine Ltd. is to pay $2,500. 

TITAN STEEL AND WIRE 
CO. LTD. 
Surrey, B.C. 
 

1990-Oct-10 
Gunderson Slough, 
Surrey, B.C. 
49 10'N 122 54'W 

1990-Nov-28 2 counts - FA 36(3) 
Spill diesel fuel to cooling 
water discharge then to Fraser 
River 

1991-May-21 Convicted $15,000 fine on one count and court order for 
approx. $15,000. 
and $36,000 for clean-up (not a court order) 
 

 
 

MAINLAND SAWMILLS - 
DIVISION OF TERMINAL 
FOREST PRODUCTS 
8708 Yukon St. 
Vancouver, B.C. 
 

1989-Apr-4&6 
Fraser River, B.C. 
49 12'N, 123 07'W 

1990-Feb 2 counts - FA 36(3) 
A spill of antisapstain chemical 
to Fraser River from treated 
water 

1990-Sept-7 Guilty Plea $15,000 fine. 
$7,500 for each count 

Over $2,000,000 has been spent since charges were laid to upgrade the 
lumber treatment facility in the mill. 

FRASER SURREY DOCKS 
LTD. 
11060 Elevator Road 
Surrey, B.C. 
 

1989-Aug-18 
Fraser River, 
Surrey, B.C. 
49 11'N, 122 55'W 
 

1989-Oct 1 count - FA 36(3) 
A spill of antisapstain chemical 
to Fraser River from a tanker 
trailer 

1990-Sept-18 Guilty Plea $14,000 fine.  
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PACIFIC AND YUKON REGION 
 

INTERNATIONAL FOREST 
PRODUCTS, PIONEER 
LUMBER 
26325 Lougheed Highway 
Maple Ridge, B.C. 
 

1989-/04/03 & 20 
Whonnock, B.C. 
49 10'N, 122 30'W 

1989-Aug-10 2 counts - FA 36(3) 
Antisapstain chemicals 
released to the Fraser River 
from treated lumber. 

1990-Feb-11 Guilty Plea $45,000 fine: 
$25,000 and $20,000 for the two counts. 

Initiated by DFO 
 
 
 

SHELL PRODUCTS CANADA 
650 West Georgia St. 
Vancouver, B.C. 

1988-March-23 
Middle Arm, 
Fraser River, B.C. 
49 11'N, 125 10'W 
 

1988-Jul 1 count - FA 36(3) 
A spill of jet fuel from bulk 
storage at South Airport to 
Fraser River 

1989-June-26 Guilty Plea $5,000 fine. 
Plus court order to upgrade storage facility. 

Upgrade to state of the art by 89/12/31 at an estimated cost of $1.5 
million.  No exact cause of the release was determined even after 
investigation by both federal and company officials. 

CROWN FOREST 
INDUSTRIES - Now 
FLETCHER CHALLENGE 
CANADA 
Elk Falls Pulp Mill 
Campbell River, B.C. 

1988-Apr-26 
Duncan Bay, B.C. 

1988-Jul-21 1 count - FA 33(2) 
Spill of white water into the 
Strait of Georgia 

1989-May-9 Conviction $25,000 fine.  
 

 


